Figure 9.  Total escapement for Tucannon River spring Chinook salmon for the 1985-2010 run years.

Hatchery Mitigation Goal = 1,152

Tucannon River Spring Chinook Salmon Hatchery Evaluation Program August 2011
2010 Annual Report   39

Adjusted Hatchery SAS

Using CWT recoveries from the RMIS database we adjusted Tucannon River spring Chinook
hatchery smolt to adult survival (SAS) to include all known recoveries both from within and
outside the basin.  Even after adjustment, hatchery SAS for the 1985-2005 brood years were still
well below the LSRCP survival goal of 0.87% (Table 25).  Increased fishing mortality resulted in
higher adjusted SAS for the 1997 and 1998 brood years.  Since then, management changes
(eliminating the adipose finclip, fishery restrictions) should allow more fish to escape back to the
Tucannon River.

Table 25.  Hatchery SAS adjusted for recoveries from outside the Tucannon River subbasin as reported in
the RMIS database.  (Data downloaded from RMIS database on 6/21/11).

Brood
Year

Estimated
Number
of Smolts

Expanded
Return to
Tucannon

Expanded
Other

Returnsa

Grand Total of
CWT Hatchery

Origin Recoveries

Original
Hatchery
SAR (%)

Adjusted
Hatchery
SAS (%)

1985 12,922 45 1 46 0.35 0.36
1986 152,725 327 15 342 0.21 0.22
1987 152,165 188 2 190 0.12 0.12
1988 145,146 445 26 471 0.31 0.32
1989 99,057 243 12 255 0.25 0.26
1990 85,737 28 0 28 0.03 0.03
1991 74,064 25 4 29 0.03 0.04
1992 87,752 82 17 99 0.09 0.11
1993 138,848 207 11 218 0.15 0.16
1994 130,069 34 0 34 0.03 0.03
1995 62,144 178 2 180 0.29 0.29
1996 76,219 267 5 272 0.35 0.36
1997 24,186 181 41 222 0.75 0.92
1998 127,939 796 216 1,012 0.62 0.79
1999 97,600 33 3 36 0.03 0.04
2000 102,099 157 1 158 0.15 0.15
2001 146,922 125 0 125 0.09 0.09
2002 123,586 120 0 120 0.10 0.10
2003 71,154 71 0 71 0.10 0.10
2004
2005

67,542
149,466

120
692

1
2

121
694

0.18
0.46

0.18
0.46

Mean   0.22 0.24
Geometric Mean   0.15 0.16

a Includes expanded RMIS CWT recoveries from sources outside the Tucannon River subbasin (i.e., sport and
commercial fisheries, Tucannon strays in other river systems, etc.).

Tucannon River Spring Chinook Salmon Hatchery Evaluation Program August 2011
2010 Annual Report   40

Size at Release Evaluation

In order to release Tucannon River spring Chinook at 30 g/fish hatchery staff must retard fish
growth in the hatchery.  While a target goal of 30 g/fish more closely mimics the migrating size